
 

Mr Richard Parry Jones, MA. 
Prif weithredwr/Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

CYNGOR YMGYNGHOROL SEFYDLOG AR 
ADDYSG GREFYDDOL (CYSAG) 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

DYDD MAWRTH, 26 TACHWEDD, 2013 am 2 
o’r gloch y prynhawn 

 TUESDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2013  at 2.00 
pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI 

Swyddog Pwyllgor                                    
Ann Holmes 
(01248) 752518 

Committee Officer 

 
MEMBERS 
 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 
 W.T.Hughes, Gwilym O.Jones, R.Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery, Dylan Rees 
(Cadeirydd/Chair)  Peter Rogers  
 
Yr Enwau Crefyddol / Religious Denominations 
 
Gwag/Vacant (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Gwag/Vacant (Yr Eglwys 
Babyddol/The Catholic Church), Stephen Francis Roe (Yr Eglwys Fethodistaidd/The 
Methodist Church), Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Yr Eglwys Bresbyteraidd/Presbyterian Church of 
Wales),Mrs Catherine Jones (Undeb y Bedyddwyr/The Baptist Union of Wales), Yr Athro 
Euros Wyn Jones (Undeb yr Annibynwyr Cymraeg/Union of Welsh Independents) 
 
Athrawon/Teachers 
 
Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones), Alison Jones (Ysgol Parch.Thomas Ellis),  
Bethan Ll.Jones  (Ysgol y Graig) Lle Gwag/Vacant place (Penaethiad Uwchradd/ 
Secondary Headteachers)  
 
Aelodau Cyfetholedig/Co-Opted Members 
 
Mrs Helen Roberts (Prifysgol Bangor University) 
Y Parch./Rev. Elwyn Jones (Cyngor yr Ysgolion Sul/Sunday Schools Council) 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer regarding any item 
of business.  
 

2    MINUTES OF THE 28TH JUNE, 2013 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 28th June, 2013 to be 
submitted for confirmation.  
 

3    MATTERS ARISING ON THE MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 • Schools whose self-evaluation reports are outstanding issued with a reminder. 
• Religious Education Website (Copy attached) 
• GwE Support 
• Estyn report on Religious Education in Secondary Schools issued to schools on 5th 

September (Copy attached) 
• Review of National Curriculum Subjects   

 
4    ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ANGLESEY SACRE FOR 2012/13  (Pages 31 - 52) 

 To submit the draft of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2012/13.  
 

5    RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS  (Pages 53 - 66) 

 • Teachers’ Assessments KS3 (Summer 2013) and External Examination Results 
(Summer 2013)  
 

• Inspection reports in respect of Ysgol Cemaes; Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Moelfre and 
Ysgol Llaingoch (Copy of the Education Officer’s report attached) 

 

• Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern self-evaluation  
 

• Arrangements for monitoring RE Standards and collective worship for the future 
(Paper attached)  

 
6    ADVISORY SERVICE SUPPORT   

 To receive an update on the support provided.  
 

7    WASACRE  (Pages 67 - 92) 

 • To submit the agenda and papers for the meeting of the WASACRE held in Cardiff 
on 10 October, 2013 along with an oral update of the deliberations from the 
meeting. 

 
• To submit the Treasurer’s report for 2012/13. 
 
• To submit a report on the activities of the Association for 2012/13.  

 
8    CORRESPONDENCE   

 To receive an update on correspondence received (please refer to Officer’s report 
under item 5)  



 
 

 
9    NEXT MEETING OF THE SACRE   

 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday 18th February, 2014.  
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Presbyterian Church of Wales) (In the Chair) 
 
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors Jim Evans, W T Hughes, R Ll Jones, Alun W Mummery and 
Dylan Rees 
 
Religious Denominations 
 
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones (Union of Welsh Independents) 
 
Teachers 
 
Mrs Bethan Ll.Jones (Ysgol y Graig) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D.Gareth Jones, Primary Education Officer) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES: Stephen Francis Roe, Mefys Edwards, Alison Jones, Martin Wise and Rev. 
Elwyn Jones 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Miss Bethan James (GwE)  

  

 

 

1 CHAIRPERSON  
 
The election of Chairperson for the SACRE was considered. The serving Vice-Chair informed 
Members that the Gwynedd and Anglesey SACRE bodies has retained the right to elect a 
Chairperson from among the LEA’s elected member representatives on the SACRE forum and that 
to propose otherwise would be unconstitutional. Moreover the Chairperson historically has been 
appointed by consensus by the LEA.  
 
Following discussion, it was resolved to defer the election of Chairperson to allow the LEA’s 
elected representatives to come to an agreement regarding the appointment to the office of 
Chair of the SACRE. 
 

2 VICE-CHAIRPERSON  
 
Mr Rheinallt Thomas, Presbyterian Church of Wales was re-elected Vice-Chairperson of the 
SACRE. 
 

3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 13

th
 March, 2013 were presented and 

confirmed as correct. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 2 

 
Matters arising – 
 

· The Education Officer referred to the three primary schools whose Religious Education self-
evaluation documents were outstanding from the previous meeting and he informed the 
Members that Ysgol Penysarn’s self-evaluation (tabled at the meeting) had now been 
received. He explained briefly that it is through scrutiny of RE self-evaluation reports which 
the Island’s schools are asked to provide that the SACRE body fulfils its advisory function in 
relation to Religious Education standard
[...]
She added that there is particular scope for 
the website to reflect the Welsh curriculum and Welsh culture. 
 
Action Arising: Education Officer to circulate information regarding the RE Wales 
website to the Island’s schools and relevant personnel. 
 

· The Education Officer drew the Members’ attention to information received from the 
Education Co-Ordinator Wales of Christian Aid regarding the organisation’s July assemblies 
and related activities along with the report of the Christians in Parliament Group entitled 
Faith in the Community. 
 
The SACRE noted the information. 

 

5 ANGLESEY SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  
 
The definitive version of the Anglesey SACRE’s Annual Report for 2011/12 was presented and 
noted for information purposes only.  
 

6 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS AND COLLECTIVE WORSHIP  
 
The Education Officer informed the SACRE’s Members that one school, namely Ysgol Llanfachraeth 
had been inspected during the Spring term and that the overall inspection report is good. In the 
context of Religious Education the Inspector comments that the school provides a wide range of rich 
learning experiences that gain most pupils’ interests and meet the requirements of the Foundation 
Phase, the National Curriculum and Religious Education fully. With reference to pupils’ spiritual and 
moral development, the Inspector goes on to describe the school as a friendly and caring community 
and that all staff promote high values. Provision for promoting moral, social, cultural and sprititual 
development is effective. The Officer said there were no recommendations arising from the 
inspection report with regard to RE and/or collective worship. 
 
Members welcomed the information and congratulated the staff and pupils of Ysgol Llanfachraeth on 
their attainment. 
 
It was agreed to accept and to note the information. 
 
Action Arising: The Education Officer to send a letter on behalf of the SACRE to the 
Headteacher of Ysgol Llanfachraeth in recognition of the school’s efforts and success as 
reflected by the Estyn inspection report.  
 

7 HOW CAN THE SACRE FULFIL ITS RESPONSIBILITIES IN FUTURE  
 
The Education Officer presented a briefing report which he had circulated to the Island’s Head 
teachers seeking their views on a proposal to assist the SACRE body to fulfil its statutory duties in 
monitoring standards of Religious Education and collective worship in schools whereby the SACRE 
would collect self-evaluation reports within a 3 year cycle meaning that individual schools present a 
report to the SACRE every 3 years based on the pattern suggested in the paper. The Officer said 
that primary head teachers had considered the proposal and were amenable to the request but 
would appreciate advanced notice of when the reports were required. Secondary head teachers had 
yet to consider the matter. The intention was that the Education Officer would liaise with 16 primary 
and 2 secondary schools in each year to ask for their self-evaluation reports to be made available to 
the SACRE. Miss Bethan James said that the proposal meant that the SACRE would be able to 
scrutinise 5 school self-evaluation reports each year and could also consider inviting a head teacher 
to address the SACRE the following term. 
 
It was agreed to accept the proposal as a means of assisting the SACRE to fulfil its statutory 
duties in monitoring standards of Religious Education and collective worship in Anglesey’s 
schools. 

Page 3



 

 4 

Action Arising: The Education Officer to put the system into practice subject to obtaining the 
agreement of the secondary head teachers. 
 
Miss Bethan James provided Members with a presentation based on a draft model on how the 
SACRE can monitor standards given that under the new system under the GwE, there is no 
mechanism for officer contact with schools for the purpose of providing the SACRE body with 
feedback on the provision of Religious Education and arrangements for collective worship. She 

[...]
ecommendation that the secondary Head 
teachers meet to consider the recommendations. 

· That Professor Euros Wyn Jones attends the WASACRE Conference in October 2013 
on behalf of the Religious Denominations group and that the LEA councillor group is 
represented at the Conference by the Chair once appointed. 

 
Actions Arising:  
 

· Education Officer to inform the Director of Lifelong Learning of the SACRE’s wishes 
with regard to the nature of the professional support arrangements for the body. 

· Education Officer to forward information about the recommendations of the Estyn 
Thematic review report regarding RE in secondary schools to the Island’s secondary 
Head Teachers with the recommendation that they meet to discuss the 
recommendations pertaining to schools. 
 

8 WALES ASSOCIATION OF SACRES (WASACRE)  
 
The minutes and associated papers of the meeting of the WASACRE held on 22

nd
 March, 2013 in 

Newport were presented and noted. 
 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones aid that whilst he had not attended the WASACRE meeting held in 
Caernarfon on 19

th
 July he was able to present information regarding the principal discussion points 

from the meeting as provided by another attendee. These included the RE Quality Mark and Estyn 
Thematic review of RE in secondary schools as discussed above. In addition, the response of the 
Education and Skills Minister to correspondence sent to him in respect of the lack of consideration 
given to RE in the current review of the Curriculum was presented and considered. In his reply the 
Minister emphasises that only those subjects within the National Curriculum are subject to review at 
present; that he is convinced that RE has a key role to play in developing literacy and numeracy 
skills in schools; that SACRE bodies will be added to the circulation list for the review report and that 
he would welcome feedback from SACRE bodies in adopting its recommendations. 
 
The Vice-Chair updated the SACRE on appointments to the WASACE Executive and to the posts of 
Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
No further action arising. 
 

9 REVIEW OF THE LOCAL AGREED SYLLABUS  
 
The Vice-Chair informed the SACRE’s Members that it is the WASACRE’s suggestion that a 
scheduled review of the Agreed Syllabus be deferred until after the completion of the National 
Curriculum subjects review. 
 
Professor Euros Wyn Jones on behalf of the Religious Denominations groups proposed that this 
course of action be adopted and Mrs Bethan Ll.Jones on behalf of the Teachers’ group seconded 
the proposal. Councillor Alun Mummery on behalf of the LEA elected representatives group 
indicated his concurrence with the proposal. 
 
It was agreed to defer the review of the Agreed Syllabus until after the completion of the 
current review of National Curriculum subjects. 
 
No further action arising. 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

 6 

10 HANDBOOK FOR SACRE MEMBERS  
 
Information regarding the Handbook for SACRE Members in Wales was circulated as part of the 
agenda for the meeting. The Committee Officer confirmed that those LEA Elected Member 
representatives new to the SACRE had received a copy of the handbook directly. 
 
No further action arising. 
 

11 NEXT MEETING OF THE SACRE  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the SACRE would be held at 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 8

th
 

October, 2013. 
 
 

 
   
 Mr Rheinallt Thomas 
                                                         (Vice-Chair in the Chair) 

Page 6



!"#$%&'$()&*'%#$%$+(,$(&'-%./%0"'%1'2$"%3(4'&,5',0%6,-

+).2#$"'-%./%0"'%70%86&/9$%6,-%70%3#2'$9%:',0&';

!"#$%&'()*"')+"$##',)-.)&'*/$,0
(%12&*"()*,/)3"*%#$#$2,'"(

!)+$/')"*,0')24)3235&*")!6
*,/))!7)23#$2,()*"')%28'"'/

!%#$8$#$'()*,/)&$8')&$,9()#2
"'%2::',/'/)+'-($#'()*"'
$,%&5/'/

;1')<25",*&)$()35-&$(1'/)'8'".
#'":

:"622',<#,<
='2#<#()$
>$$)'$
!),'+)2,&$,')<25",*&

(5332"#$,0)!=&'8'&)>'&$0$25()6#5/$'(
42")(#5/',#()*,/)#'*%1'"(

!"#$$%&'(&')*%$('(+,-).--,%- %*,)-')*%%'(('/)?>@@)#1"2501

)A+-)B.:"5 1##3(CDD1+-E+*&'(E
[...]
f-evaluation.  The supplementary materials include 

success criteria, lesson observation book review guidelines, data analysis, making judgements on 

Page 34



 5 

standards and cross curricular skills as well as exemplar questions which could be used when 

interviewing pupils.  All Humanities training courses include an element of self-evaluation and 

endeavour to ensure that teachers are aware of any RE guidelines distributed by the Welsh 

Government.  Teachers are advised to refer to the three key questions which form the basis of the 

ESTYN inspection framework.  

 

1. How good are outcomes?  

2. How good is provision? 

3. How good is leaderships and management? 

 

Six self-evaluation reports were submitted from primary school head teachers during the year: 

Corn Hir, Llanfachraeth, Llanddona, Penysarn, Rhosybol, Y Tywyn.    X schools which were 

inspected during 2012-13 failed to submit a self evaluation report::  Brynsiencyn, Cemaes, 

Llanbedrgoch, Pentraeth, Y Fali. 

 

The report is a record of the school’s response to key questions 1 and 2 of the inspection 

framework.  Schools submit their concise judgement on the main strengths of learners’ 

achievements in religious education and note the aspects which will be addressed in the following 

two years in order to raise standards.  They also present a concise judgement on the quality of the 

provision of religious education and collective worship.  Following the self-evaluation process, 

schools awarded the following grades*: 

 

 How good are outcomes in 

Religious Education? 

How good is provision in Religious 

Education? 

How good is the provision for 

collective worship? 

 Excellent Good Adequate Unsatisfactory Excellent Good Adequate Unsatisfactory Excellent Good Adequate Unsatisfactory 

Primary  5   1 3   1 3 1  

Secondary             

Total  5   1 3   1 3 1  

*Tywyn’s self evaluation report did not includ a judgement on the quality of the outcomes or provision in relid
[...]
equirements for collective worship in schools. 

 100% 

Rwy’n deall gofynion statudol y Maes Llafur Cytûn ar gyfer Addysg Grefyddol. 

I understand the statutory requirements of the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education 

30% 70% 

 

Yn dilyn sesiynau  hyfforddi penodol, a fyddech yn hapus i: 

Follwing specific training sessions, would you be happy to: 

 

 Byddwn 

Yes 

Na fyddwn 

No 

Ymweld â sesiwn/sesiynau addoli ar y cyd mewn sampl o ysgolion pob tymor? 

Attend a collective worship session/sessions in a sample of schools each term? 
80% 20% 

Ddarllen a pharatoi dadansoddiad sampl o arfarniadau ysgol 

Read and prepare an analysis of a sample of school self evaluation reports 
70% 30% 

Ymweld ag ysgol er mwyn trafod hunan arfarniad ar yr ysgol ar addysg grefyddol gyda’r 

cydlynydd addysg grefyddol neu bennaeth adran. 

Visit a school in order to discuss the school’s self evaluation of religious education with 

the RE co-ordinator or head of department. 

60% 40% 

 

All Anglesey SACRE members feel confident about their understanding of the statutory requirements regarding 

collective worship in school.  Most of the members are prepared to attend collective worship session(s) in school 

every term.  Four members submitted their names and one member was prepared to lead collective worship 

sessions occasionally. 

Many SACRE members feel confident about their understanding of the statutory requirements of the Agreed 

Syllabus and were prepared to read and prepare an analysis of a sample of school self evaluation reports. A minority 

of members are prepared to visit a school in order to discuss a school’s self evaluation with the RE co-ordinator, 

head of department or head teacher.   

Five members submitted their names and expressed a willingness to support RE in schools but were concerned that 

work commitments and/or their ‘dated’ or ‘limited’ knowledge of current educational practices would limit their 

usefulness to SACRE.  

 

Page 65

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE)  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
   
The Education Authority 
 
Councillors Gwilym O.Jones, R.Llewelyn Jones, Alun Mummery 
 
Religious Denominations 
 
Mrs Catherine Jones (The Baptist Union of Wales) 
Stephen Francis Roe (The Methodist Church) 
 
Teachers 
 
Mrs Mefys Edwards (Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: D.Gareth Jones (Primary Education Officer) 
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor W.T.Hughes, Peter Rogers, Mr Rheinallt Thomas 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Miss Bethan James (GwE) 

  

 
 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 

No declaration of interest was received. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE 28TH JUNE, 2013 MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the SACRE held on 28 June, 2013 were presented and 
confirmed as correct. 
 

3 MATTERS ARISING ON THE MINUTES  
 
• The Education Officer reminded Members as per the discussion at the previous meeting that 
the Anglesey SACRE body had historically reserved the right to appoint a Chairperson from among 
the LEA’s representatives on the body and that the LEA had traditionally exercised its right to make 
the appointment. The Officer informed the SACRE that in the period since the previous meeting, 
Councillor Dylan Rees had been appointed to undertake that function and he introduced Councillor 
Rees to the SACRE as its new Chair. 
 
Members of the SACRE unanimously endorsed the appointment. 
 
• With reference to the two schools whose RE self-evaluation reports remained outstanding at 
the previous meeting, the Education Officer said that despite several requests for the information, 
the reports of Ysgol Pentraeth and Ysgol y Fali had yet to be received. He suggested that a letter be 
sent to the Chairs of the Governing Body of the respective schools. Members of the SACRE were in 
concurrence with this suggestion given that the information was essential for the body to carry out its 
monitoring responsibilities and having taking into consideration the fact that previous requests for 
the reports had been made. 
 



 2 

Action Arising: Education Officer to write to the respective Chairs of the Governing Bodies of 
Ysgol Pentraeth and Ysgol y Fali about the availability of their RE self-evaluation reports and 
why their provision is important to the fulfilment of the SACRE’s duties as a monitoring body. 
 
• The Education Officer confirmed that information regarding access to the RE News website 
had been provided to the SACRE’s Members and to other relevant personnel. Miss Bethan James, 
Systems Leader asked Members to share any information about local projects and good or 
innovative practices of which they might be aware so that these might be more widely disseminated. 
• The Education Officer confirmed that the arrangements agreed at the previous meeting 
whereby the SACRE would request school self-evaluation reports on a cyclical basis both in the 
primary and secondary sectors had been put into effect and that the self-evaluation report of Ysgol 
Uwchradd Bodedern was the first secondary report received under the new system as included on 
the agenda. 
• In relation to the provision of support for the SACRE, the Education Officer informed 
Members that the LEA has held discussions with the GwE with the outcome that 3 days per term of 
the Systems Leader’s time will be made available to the SACRE. The support provided will take on 
the form of guidance, specialist input and reports to the SACRE but will not include undertaking 
visits to schools. The issue of support has been raised and taken forward at the North Wales level 
because of the statutory basis of the SACRE body. Miss Bethan James, Systems Leader said that 
she would be providing administrative support to the SACRE in the main although a request has 
been made that she continue in her representative role at meetings of the WASACRE. Due to the 
change in the nature of the support to be provided and the loss of the advisory input to schools by 
Cynnal, consideration needs to be given to how RE teachers will in future support themselves in 
their own professional development within the subject area. Consequently it will also fall to the 
SACRE as a body to advise the LEA in terms of facilitating a process whereby RE teachers can 
come together to refine and develop their skills and expertise. 
• The Education Officer confirmed that the Estyn report of Religious Education in secondary 
schools has been circulated to the Island’s 5 secondary schools as per the SACRE’s request at its 
previous meeting. 
• With regard to the review of National Curriculum subjects, the Education Officer informed 
the SACRE that the Welsh Government is until 17th January, 2014 consulting on proposals for a 
revised curriculum and assessment arrangements in Wales. The curriculum comprises of 11 
subjects with RE as an additional statutory subject. This exercise represents the first phase of a two 
stage process and focuses on improving the teaching of literary and numeracy skills across the 
Curriculum whilst the second phase will relate to the Curriculum content. The Officer explained that 
a new national Literacy and Numeracy Framework (covering Years 2 to 9) was introduced some 
time ago and that the first phase of the consultation seeks to better align the LNF and the Curriculum 
so that all subjects across the National Curriculum (and RE) provide opportunities to improve and 
develop literacy and numeracy skills. Miss Bethan James said that the indications at present are that 
RE will not be included in the second phase consultation on the review of the Curriculum on the 
grounds that the RE is not a curricular subject and that the RE syllabus is a matter for local SACRE 
bodies. However, discussions regarding this matter are on-going and RE Teachers are keen that the 
subject should reflect developments in other parts of the Curriculum. She said that she and her 
former humanities advisors who continue to support SACRE bodies have agreed to meet on 6th 
January to discuss and formulate a response to the first phase of the Welsh Government’s 
consultation on behalf of the Wales RE Advisory Panel. She said that any observations which the 
SACRE’s Members might have on the matter would be welcome. 
 
In response to questions by the SACRE in relation to what the consultation might mean for 
standards, Miss Bethan James explained the background to the Welsh Government’s emphasis on 
improving literacy and numeracy skills including questions raised around the consistency and validity 
of teacher assessments at KS3; questions around continuity between the primary and secondary 
sectors and the suggestion that Welsh school pupils are not achieving to the levels they might in the 
context of PISA tests because of weaker literacy and numeracy skills. The Secondary Teachers’ 
representative highlighted what in practical terms the focus on developing literacy and numeracy 
skills has meant following the introduction of the LNF in terms of trying to apply those skills to 
subjects such as RE meaning that there is less attention given to the subject content although the 
standard of the end work might be better. The dilemma is around balancing the requirements of the 
LNF and improved literacy and numeracy standards against the completion of subject modules. 
 



 3 

Since the SACRE felt it was not in a position to provide a formal response to the consultation at this 
meeting and in view of the fact that the body would not meet again until after the closing date for 
response, the Systems Leader suggested that feedback from the RE Advisory Panel’s meeting on 
the 6th January be provided to the Education Officer to allow a response to be made by Anglesey. 
The Officer said that the question is - in the event of the establishment of a curriculum review group, 
does the SACRE want RE to be part of that provision or to remain as a separate stand-alone 
subject. Members of the SACRE believed it was important that Religious Education is included in 
discussions around a curricular review and that that view is made known ahead of the second phase 
consultation. 
 
It was agreed that RE as a subject be included in discussions in preparation for the second 
phase of the Welsh Government consultation on Curricular content. 
 
Action Arising: Systems Leader to provide the Education Officer with information on the 
outcome of the deliberations of the RE Advisory Panel from its meeting on 6th January, 2014. 
 

4 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE ANGLESEY SACRE FOR 2012/13  
 
The draft Annual Report of the Anglesey SACRE for 2012/13 was presented for consideration and 
approval. 
 
Miss Bethan James, Systems Leader provided Members with background information to the 
preparation of the report along with a summary explanation of its contents which were based on the 
deliberations of the SACRE at its meetings held during 2012/13. The Officer proceeded to bring the 
following matters to the SACRE’s attention – 
 
• With reference to school’s self-evaluation reports, whether the SACRE was happy to 
support the practice of naming those schools which had failed to submit a self-evaluation report for 
the SACRE. 
 
Members discussed the matter and they sought clarification of the timescales and the work involved 
in completing the self-evaluation. The Systems Leader said that schools are expected to have 
undertaken the preparatory planning work making completion of the self-evaluation proforma a less 
onerous task. 
 
In light of the fact that requests are made to schools to present their self-evaluation reports to the 
SACRE’s attention for monitoring reasons and that an initial failure to do so is followed up by 
correspondence, the SACRE’s Members were agreed with the principle that schools who still fail to 
comply be named in the Annual Report. 
 
It was agreed that schools who fail to present their self-evaluation reports be named in the 
Annual Report. It was also agreed that Ysgol y Tywyn and Ysgol Llanddona be given the 
opportunity to amend their self-evaluation reports to include in the case of the former, a 
judgement on the quality of the outcomes or provision in Religious Education and on the 
quality of the provision for collective worship and in the case of the latter, to include a 
judgement on the provision of Religious Education. 
 
• With reference to outcomes in Religious Education, whether the SACRE was happy with the 
practice of naming schools which are able to identify good features for the purpose of highlighting 
good practice to be drawn upon by other schools. 
 
It was agreed that that those schools able to identify good features be named in the Annual 
Report. 
 
• With reference to the SACRE’s recommendation to the Anglesey LEA with regard to 
outcomes in RE, whether the SACRE was happy to retain the recommendation that RE Co-
ordinators be invited to present their work to SACRE Members. 
 
It was agreed that the said recommendation be retained within the Annual Report. 
 



 4 

• With reference to the section outlining the support provided by the Cynnal Advisory 
Services, the Systems Leader pointed out that consideration will have to be given to the contents of 
this section for the forthcoming year since the advisory branch of Cynnal was disbanded on 31 
March, 2013. 
• With reference to the list of Welsh Government publications in the form of guidance 
documents for RE teachers,  the Systems Leader said that all but the People, Questions, and 
Beliefs: Religious Education in the Foundation Phase guidance had been formally considered by the 
SACRE. The Officer suggested that the document would be useful to primary schools as a 
repository of ideas to promote good practice although it was not currently available via the WG 
website. Members of the SACRE consented to the circulation of a copy of the guidance document to 
the Island’s primary schools to be drawn upon for ideas and good practice. 
 
It was agreed to accept the draft Annual Report of the Anglesey SACRE for 2012/13 subject to 
typographical amendments noted in the course of the discussion. 
 
Actions Arising: 
 
• Education Officer to contact Ysgol y Tywyn and Ysgol Gynradd Llanddona to offer 
them the opportunity to re-submit their RE self-evaluation reports to include a judgement on 
the quality of the provision of RE and collective worship as relevant. 
• Education Officer in consultation with Systems Leader to arrange for primary schools 
to receive a copy of the People, Questions and Beliefs: RE and the Foundation Phase 
guidance document to be used as a reference for ideas and good practice. 
• Committee Officer to request the SACRE’s Chair for 2012/13 to provide a foreword to 
the Annual Report. 
 

5 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION STANDARDS  
 
• A report on KS3 Teacher assessments in RE along with the results of Summer 2013 
external examinations was presented for the SACRE’s attention. The report provided information on 
the standards reached, the comparative achievement of girls and boys and the number of 
candidates in the examinations. 
 
The Systems Leader informed the SACRE that KS3 performance data for two secondary schools 
had not been received. It was agreed that the two schools in question – Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni and 
Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern be requested to provide the said data. The Officer highlighted the fact 
that the gap in performance between girls and boys in one school was less than in some of the 
others – Mrs Mefys Edwards briefly explained the teaching approach in Ysgol Syr Thomas Jones. 
The Systems Leader suggested that the SACRE might wish to consider receiving a presentation on 
RE GCSE lesson content and specifically methods used to improve boys’ participation and 
performance in RE as a subject area – perhaps a  presentation by boys regarding their attitude 
towards RE as a subject. She also provided the Members with an explanation of the Religious 
Studies short course. 
 
It was agreed to accept the report and to note its contents. 
 
Actions Arising: 
• Education Officer and Systems Leader in consultation with the Chair to arrange for 
the SACRE to receive a presentation at its next meeting around standards and performance 
and to determine the content of the presentation. 
• Education Officer on behalf of the SACRE to remind Ysgol Gyfun Llangefni and Ysgol 
Uwchradd Bodedern to make available RE KS3 performance data. 
 
• The report of the Education Officer providing a summary of the relevant parts of Estyn 
reports in relation to Ysgol Cemaes, Ysgol Corn Hir, Ysgol Moelfre and Ysgol Llaingoch was 
presented for the SACRE’s consideration. Members noted the report. 
 
• The RE self-evaluation report of Ysgol Uwchradd Bodedern was presented for the SACRE’s 
consideration. 
 



 5 

The Systems Leader said that the report provided an useful overview of standards in RE at the 
school as well as a taste of the kind of activities, tasks and discussions arranged as part of the RE 
provision at different stages and as part of collective worship arrangements. 
 
The SACRE noted the report and expressed its appreciation of the information provided. 
 
Action Arising: Education Officer to write on behalf of the SACRE to the Head of RE at Ysgol 
Uwchradd Bodedeen to thank her/him for the report. 
 
• The results of a questionnaire completed by Members of the SACRE at the end of the 
forum’s previous meeting in June were presented. The questionnaire sought to gauge Members’ 
knowledge and understanding of RE and collective workshop as well as seeking to identify their 
views regarding recommendations for enhancing the effectiveness of the SACRE as a monitoring 
body e.g. by arranging for Members to attend a collective worship session in a sample of schools 
and/or to visit a school to discuss the school’s self-evaluation of RE with the Re-Co-ordinator or 
Head of Department. 
 
Whilst Members were agreed that it was important for the SACRE as a body to forge a closer 
relationship with schools particularly in light of the demise of the advisory service, they emphasised 
that any visits conducted should be on the basis of an invitation by an individual school and be 
undertaken by a representative group of the SACRE rather than by the body as a whole.  
 
It was agreed to note the report and to endorse the recommendations. 
 
Action Arising: Education Officer to consult with the Systems Leader regarding 
arrangements for putting the recommendations into practice. 
 

6 ADVISORY SERVICE SUPPORT  
 
It was agreed that this matter had been covered under matters arising on the minutes. 
 

7 WASACRE  
 
•  The agenda of the meeting of the WASACRE held in Cardiff on 10th October, 2013 was presented 
along with the minutes of the Association’s 19th June meeting held in Caernarfon, Gwynedd. The 
documentation was noted. 
•  The Treasurer’s report for 2012/13 was presented and noted.  
•  A report on the WASACRE’s activities during 2012/13 was presented and noted. 
 

8 CORRESPONDENCE  
 
The Education Officer referred to correspondence received and sent as set out in his report under 
item 4. The Officer drew attention to a request received and forwarded to him by the Secondary 
Education officer following an earlier meeting of the Gwynedd and Môn Local Safeguarding Board 
for a denominational representative to attend a meeting of the Board to be held at the Celtic Royal 
Hotel, Caernarfon on 28th January, 2014. 
 
Mr Stephen Francis Roe expressed an interest in attending the meeting in his capacity as a 
Safeguarding Officer for the Wales Synod and was nominated to do so by the SACRE’s Members. 
 

9 NEXT MEETING OF THE SACRE  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the SACRE was scheduled for 2:00 p.m. on Tuesday, 18th 
February, 2014. 
 
 

 Councillor Dylan Rees  
  Chair 


